

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL PHYSICIANS ALLIANCE, AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF NURSING, CENTER FOR AMERICAN
PROGRESS D/B/A DOCTORS FOR AMERICA,
AMERICAN NURSES ASSOCIATION, AND SOCIETY
FOR ADOLESCENT HEALTH AND MEDICINE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BORIS BERSHTEYN
Counsel of Record
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
4 Times Square
New York, NY, 10036
(212) 735-3000
Boris.Bershteyn@skadden.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

MICHAEL K. KROUSE
DANIEL G. DOBIES
SARA HAJI
STEFANIE E. NEALE
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
4 Times Square
New York, NY, 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Evidence Shows That The Protection Of
Health And Safety Is A Pretext For
H.B. 2—Not Its Purpose Or Effect..... 5

 A. The Legislative Record Shows
 That H.B. 2 Does Not Promote
 Health And Safety 7

 B. The District Court Correctly
 Found That H.B. 2 Does Not
 Promote Health And Safety 12

 C. Texas Has Not Imposed Similar
 Restrictions On Riskier
 Procedures..... 14

 D. Public Statements From Texas
 Confirm That Other Political
 Objectives Motivated H.B. 2’s
 Enactment..... 19

II. The Regulation Of Healthcare To Advance
Unrelated Political Objectives Is A
Legal And Policy Problem Not Limited
To Abortion 23

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bradshaw v. Daniel</i> , 854 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. 1993) | 26 |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) | 6 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) | 6, 19 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 6 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) | 13, 14, 18 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 797 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2015) | 26 |
| <i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , No. 12-14009, 2015 WL 8639875 (11th Cir. Dec. 14, 2015) | 27 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| Fla. Stat. § 381.026(4)(b)(8)–(11) (2014 & Supp. 2015) | 24 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 113-391.1(c)(2) (West 2015)..... | 25 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 113-391.1(d) (West 2015)..... | 26 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0031(a)(1)(A) (West 2015)..... | 5 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.010(a) (West 2010)..... | 5 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|----|
| 25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.40(b)–(e) (West 2015)..... | 5 |
| 25 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 139.53(c)(1), 139.56(a)(1) (West 2015) | 5 |
| Mont. Admin. R. 36.22.1016(3) (2015) | 25 |
| Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 0400-53-01-.03(1)(f) (2015) | 25 |
| W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-10.1..... | 26 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Becca Aaronson, *Dewhurst Tweet on Abortion Bill Raises Eyebrows*, TEX. TRIB. (Jun. 19, 2013), available at <http://goo.gl/DB2A70>21
- American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, *Ob-Gyns Denounce Texas Abortion Legislation* (July 2, 2013), available at <http://goo.gl/9lhjHv>11
- American Nurses Association, *Code of Ethics for Nurses with Interpretive Statements*, Section 1.4 (2015), available at <http://goo.gl/AdJpKG>.....26
- American Society for Gastrointestinal Endoscopy, *Complications of Colonoscopy*, 74 *Gastrointestinal Endoscopy* 745 (2011).....17
- Laura Bassett, *Rick Perry: Banning Abortion is 'My Goal'*, HUFFPOST POL. (Dec. 11, 2012), available at <http://goo.gl/zrQj0a>20
- Peter Benotti, et al., *Risk Factors Associated With Mortality After Roux-en-Y Gastric Bypass Surgery*, 259 *Annals of Surgery* 123 (2014), available at <http://goo.gl/sZOM9a>18
- Paula Berg, *Toward a First Amendment Theory of Doctor-Patient Discourse and the Right to Receive Unbiased Medical Advice*, 74 B.U. L. Rev. 201 (1994)27

| | |
|---|-----------|
| David Dewhurst (@DavidHDewhurst), TWITTER (Jun. 19, 2013, 7:41 AM), <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/Zyg2mw | 21 |
| David Dewhurst (@DavidHDewhurst), TWITTER (Jun. 19, 2013, 10:06 AM), <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/VeiAIv | 21 |
| Lisa M. Hollier, <i>Texas-ACOG Statement Opposing SB 5 (Hegar)/ HB 60 (Laubenberg)</i> (July 1, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/VOPQa5 | 11 |
| House Research Organization Bill Analysis: Tex. H.B. 2, 83d Leg., 2d C.S. (2013)..... | 7 |
| H.R. 83-2 Supp., 2d C.S. (Tex. 2013), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/dwUxB4 | 8, 10, 22 |
| H.R. 83-3, 2d C.S. (Tex. 2013), <i>available at http://goo.gl/g62m35</i> | 22 |
| Linda P. Hunt, et al., <i>45-day Mortality after 467,779 Knee Replacements for Osteoarthritis from the National Joint Registry for England and Wales: An Observational Study</i> , 384 <i>Lancet</i> 1429 (2014) | 18 |
| <i>Hysteroscopy</i> , World Laparoscopy Hospital, <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/rx2gNK (last visited Dec. 22, 2015) | 17 |
| Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>available at http://goo.gl/3KxemS</i> (last visited Dec. 22, 2015)..... | 24 |

- National Abortion Federation, *Safety of Abortion* (2006), available at <http://goo.gl/MG7nh0>.....14
- Karen Pazol, et al., *Abortion Surveillance—United States 2010*, Center for Disease Control and Prevention (2013), available at <http://goo.gl/1stIbH>14
- Prevention of Firearm Accidents in Children, AMA Policy H-145.990, available at <https://goo.gl/4ueJPG>23
- Public Hearing on S.B. 1 Before the Senate Committee on Health and Human Services.*, 83d Leg. 2d Sess. (Tex. 2013), available at <http://goo.gl/h8b0Pt>.....9
- David Saleh Rauf, Kolten Parker, and Jayme Fraser, *Abortion Bill Gets Initial OK in House*, HOUS. CHRON. (last updated July 10, 2013, 7:53 AM), available at <http://goo.gl/kdwBmz>.....21
- Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States*, 119 *Obstetricians & Gynecologists* 215 (2012).....14
- John Schwartz, *Texas Senate Approves Strict Abortion Measure*, N.Y. TIMES, July 14, 2013.....20

| | |
|--|-------|
| Senate Committee on Health & Human Services, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 2, 83d Leg., 2d C.S. (2013) | 5 |
| Lois Snyder, <i>Ethics Manual, 6th Edition</i> , American College of Physicians, 156 Annals Internal Medicine 73 (2012), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/ZGA6GB | 25 |
| <i>Tests And Procedures: Colonoscopy</i> , Mayo Clinic, <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/Wy4Pzd (last visited Dec. 22, 2015)..... | 16 |
| <i>Tests And Procedures: Gastric Bypass Surgery</i> , Mayo Clinic, <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/QJxzjD (last visited Dec. 22, 2015)..... | 16 |
| <i>Tests and Procedures: Knee Replacement</i> , Mayo Clinic, <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/VocmFK (last visited Dec. 22, 2015)..... | 17 |
| Texas Department of State Health Services, Vital Statistics Annual Reports (2013), <i>available at</i> https://goo.gl/Ekc3vo | 9, 15 |
| Texas Hospital Association, <i>Statement of Opposition to Section 2 of the Committee Substitute for Senate Bill 5</i> , <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/QubPiH | 11 |
| Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., <i>Incidence of Emergency Department Visits and Complications After Abortion</i> , 125 Obstetrics & Gynecology 175 (2015)..... | 15 |

What is Hysteroscopy?, Cleveland Clinic,
available at <https://goo.gl/rVRiCr> (last
visited Dec. 22, 2015)16
